

## Government of West Bengal Department of Health and Family Welfare Swasthya Bhawan Dental Branch Salt Lake City, Sector-V, GN-29, Kolkata-91

Dated, 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2023

## No. HF/O/Dental/ 65/ HFW-26099/57/2023

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by Clause (f) of regulation of the Dental Council (Election) Regulations, 1952 made under Section 21 (a) & (b) of the Dentists Act, 1948 (Act XVI of 1948) and under section 3(a) of the Dentist Act, 1948 (Act XVI of 1948) the Governor is pleased to appoint Shri Kalyan Roy, Registrar, West Bengal Dental Council on employment as the Returning Officer, in relation to elections under Chapter-II of the said regulations.

This has the approval of the competent authority.

Joint Secretary 6 15 23

to the Govt. of West Bengal

No. HF/O/Dental/65 / HFW-26099/57/2023

Dated, 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Director of Health Service, Department of H&FW, Govt. of West Bengal;
- 2. Director of Medical Education, Department of H&FW, Govt. of West Bengal;
- 3. Special Secretary (Dental), Department of H&FW, Govt. of West Bengal;
- 4. Deputy Secretary (Dental), Department of H&FW, Govt. of West Bengal;
- 5. President, West Bengal Dental Council, Purta Bhawan, 3rd floor, Room No. 303, DF-
- Block, salt lake, Sector-I, Kol-91; 6. Assistant Director of Health Services (Dental), Department of H&FW, Govt. of West
- 7. Shri Kalyan Roy, Registrar, West Bengal Dental Council, Purta Bhawan, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Room No. 303, DF- Block, salt lake, Sector-I, Kol-91;
- 8. P.A. to the Principal Secretary, Department of H&FW;
- 9. Office Copy.

Salt 10/5/23

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal